
2024-2025 California Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-19   Conf: 9-7   Home: 6-8   Away: 6-8   Neutral: 0-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Lemon, Khloe 16-15 496 31.0 95-196 .485 50-114 .439 56-76 .737 17 46 63 3.9 38 0 17 36 1 7 296 18.5
33 Schmidt, Grace 27-27 751 27.8 145-272 .533 5-15 .333 69-127 .543 76 113 189 7.0 66 2 31 70 6 16 364 13.5
08 Bosch Duran, Nhug 29-28 830 28.6 101-257 .393 62-174 .356 42-58 .724 10 64 74 2.6 81 3 60 50 4 23 306 10.6
21 Tu'ua, Anaiyah 28-26 909 32.5 104-243 .428 37-104 .356 42-74 .568 16 114 130 4.6 79 2 163 89 14 38 287 10.3
14 Johansson, Emma 31-23 773 24.9 94-227 .414 38-131 .290 21-31 .677 24 159 183 5.9 89 3 34 56 62 28 247 8.0
05 Barros, Filipa 2-2 50 25.0 5-16 .313 1-7 .143 3-4 .750 1 4 5 2.5 3 0 5 3 0 2 14 7.0
03 Nordstrom, Shawnee 18-4 401 22.3 41-128 .320 21-73 .288 14-17 .824 4 19 23 1.3 39 2 22 26 2 14 117 6.5
27 Legaspi, CeCe 23-12 625 27.2 51-139 .367 15-50 .300 25-49 .510 24 113 137 6.0 59 0 23 47 21 13 142 6.2
10 Fiel, Claudia 26-15 685 26.3 53-153 .346 8-42 .190 35-54 .648 11 60 71 2.7 62 2 74 69 2 22 149 5.7
22 White, Sydney 25-3 384 15.4 23-86 .267 14-57 .246 3-7 .429 3 31 34 1.4 21 0 20 25 0 12 63 2.5
13 Anderson, Nia 17-0 240 14.1 13-45 .289 7-31 .226 7-10 .700 11 34 45 2.6 15 0 9 16 1 9 40 2.4
32 Long, Hailey 9-0 56 6.2 6-19 .316 3-11 .273 4-5 .800 3 7 10 1.1 6 0 3 5 2 0 19 2.1
Total 31 6200 200.0 731-1781 .410 261-809 .323 321-512 .627 272 853 1125 36.3 558 14 461 508 115 184 2044 65.94
Opponents 31 6200 200.0 796-1967 .405 263-769 .342 424-573 .740 372 854 1226 39.5 477 4 467 393 117 275 2279 73.52

Team Statistics CBU OPP
SCORING 2044 2279
    Points Per Game 65.9 73.5
    Scoring Margin -7.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 731-1781 796-1967
    Field Goal Pct .410 .405
3 POINT FG-ATT 261-809 263-769
    3PT FG Pct .323 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 321-512 424-573
    FT Pct .627 .740
    FT Made Per Game 10.4 13.7
REBOUNDS 1125 1226
    Rebounds Per Game 36.3 39.5
    Rebounds Margin -3.3 –
ASSISTS 461 467
    Assists Per Game 14.9 15.1
TURNOVERS 508 393
    Turnovers Per Game 16.4 12.7
    Turnovers Margin -3.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 184 275
    Steals Per Game 5.9 8.9
BLOCKS 115 117
    Blocks Per Game 3.7 3.8
ATTENDANCE 10,828 17,821
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-773 15-1,188
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-368

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
California Baptist 512 447 563 522 2044
Opponents 590 566 572 551 2279

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Oregon L 63-93 4,141
11/09/24 at Liberty L 44-72 1,316
11/16/24 PEPPERDINE L 64-75 740
11/20/24 SAN DIEGO ST. L 66-78 758
11/23/24 at Portland L 66-85 667
11/26/24 SAINT LOUIS L 70-82 461
11/29/24 at FGCU L 56-66 1,466
11/30/24 vs Penn L 51-64 47
12/03/24 at Southern California L 52-94 2,489
12/07/24 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 71-68 325
12/11/24 at CSUN W 73-71 250
12/14/24 UC SAN DIEGO L 58-81 427
12/17/24 MIDDLE TENN. L 54-74 395
12/19/24 TEXAS SOUTHERN W 72-58 181

* 01/04/25 at Seattle U W 70-64 243
* 01/11/25 UTAH VALLEY W 77-50 486
* 01/16/25 TARLETON ST. W 73-72 4,362
* 01/18/25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN L 55-71 413
* 01/23/25 at Utah Valley L 50-59 509
* 01/25/25 SOUTHERN UTAH L 63-64 426
* 01/30/25 at Abilene Christian W 87-84 673
* 02/06/25 at Southern Utah W 69-66 455
* 02/08/25 at Grand Canyon L 55-84 923
* 02/13/25 UT ARLINGTON W 90-79 398
* 02/15/25 at Utah Tech W 81-75 437
* 02/22/25 GRAND CANYON L 56-74 720
* 02/27/25 SEATTLE U W 81-68 472
* 03/01/25 UTAH TECH W 94-74 589
* 03/06/25 at Tarleton St. L 44-75 2,750
* 03/08/25 at UT Arlington L 73-87 1,177

03/13/25 vs UT Arlington L 66-72 688

* = Conference game



2024-2025 California Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-7   Home: 5-3   Away: 4-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Lemon, Khloe 15-14 467 31.1 92-182 .505 48-107 .449 54-74 .730 15 43 58 3.9 34 0 16 36 0 6 286 19.1
08 Bosch Duran, Nhug 16-16 471 29.4 60-144 .417 36-96 .375 32-38 .842 5 34 39 2.4 47 3 38 31 1 16 188 11.8
33 Schmidt, Grace 12-12 319 26.6 58-100 .580 1-3 .333 20-46 .435 23 45 68 5.7 33 2 17 26 5 7 137 11.4
21 Tu'ua, Anaiyah 13-11 417 32.1 42-106 .396 18-46 .391 19-32 .594 9 53 62 4.8 31 0 81 49 11 20 121 9.3
14 Johansson, Emma 16-9 365 22.8 49-108 .454 18-60 .300 13-19 .684 11 73 84 5.3 48 2 24 22 39 13 129 8.1
03 Nordstrom, Shawnee 9-0 200 22.2 22-57 .386 13-35 .371 9-10 .900 1 10 11 1.2 16 1 16 13 1 7 66 7.3
27 Legaspi, CeCe 16-11 484 30.3 38-97 .392 13-38 .342 17-35 .486 15 100 115 7.2 40 0 21 39 17 10 106 6.6
10 Fiel, Claudia 12-7 268 22.3 23-56 .411 1-9 .111 9-17 .529 5 17 22 1.8 30 1 37 32 1 12 56 4.7
22 White, Sydney 12-0 126 10.5 7-26 .269 5-19 .263 1-3 .333 2 12 14 1.2 8 0 5 8 0 4 20 1.7
13 Anderson, Nia 7-0 76 10.9 3-10 .300 1-7 .143 2-2 1.000 1 10 11 1.6 5 0 5 10 1 6 9 1.3
32 Long, Hailey 1-0 7 7.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 394-888 .444 154-421 .366 176-276 .638 114 448 562 35.1 292 9 261 274 76 101 1118 69.88
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 399-1016 .393 126-392 .321 222-300 .740 200 421 621 38.8 256 4 239 220 43 148 1146 71.63

Team Statistics CBU OPP
SCORING 1118 1146
    Points Per Game 69.9 71.6
    Scoring Margin -1.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 394-888 399-1016
    Field Goal Pct .444 .393
3 POINT FG-ATT 154-421 126-392
    3PT FG Pct .366 .321
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 176-276 222-300
    FT Pct .638 .740
    FT Made Per Game 11.0 13.9
REBOUNDS 562 621
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 38.8
    Rebounds Margin -3.7 –
ASSISTS 261 239
    Assists Per Game 16.3 14.9
TURNOVERS 274 220
    Turnovers Per Game 17.1 13.8
    Turnovers Margin -3.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 101 148
    Steals Per Game 6.3 9.3
BLOCKS 76 43
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 2.7
ATTENDANCE 7,866 7,167
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-983 8-896
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
California Baptist 288 257 311 262 1118
Opponents 277 307 256 306 1146

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/25 at  Seattle U W 70-64 243
01/11/25 UTAH VALLEY W 77-50 486
01/16/25 TARLETON ST. W 73-72 4362
01/18/25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN L 55-71 413
01/23/25 at  Utah Valley L 50-59 509
01/25/25 SOUTHERN UTAH L 63-64 426
01/30/25 at  Abilene Christian W 87-84 673
02/06/25 at  Southern Utah W 69-66 455
02/08/25 at  Grand Canyon L 55-84 923
02/13/25 UT ARLINGTON W 90-79 398
02/15/25 at  Utah Tech W 81-75 437
02/22/25 GRAND CANYON L 56-74 720
02/27/25 SEATTLE U W 81-68 472
03/01/25 UTAH TECH W 94-74 589
03/06/25 at  Tarleton St. L 44-75 2750
03/08/25 at  UT Arlington L 73-87 1177


